(the “Ministry”) and the Minister are estopped from revok-
ing the Licence on the alleged grounds of failure to achieve 
production. The Court’s ruling was premised on the fact 
that the Commission previously granted approvals for the 
evacuation and export of about sixty-two thousand (62,000) 
barrels from the Field. To this end, the Court held that the 
Ministry’s issuance of the aforesaid evacuation and export 
approvals effectively acknowledged Eurafric’s operational 
efforts of attaining production within the Field. A subse-
quent revocation of the Licence, premised on the Field not